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Welcome to the 2024 Super Bigbite Collaboration Meeting

60+ collaborators are registered for this meeting

Meeting agenda includes preparation for the GEp run, analysis of the 
completed experiments, and several new experiments/ideas.

Hall A Hall C



SBS collaboration meeting 2024
SBS Coordinating Committee (2024)

T. Averett, G. Cates, E. Cisbani, D. Dutta, E. Fuchey,
D. Hamilton, M. Jones, N. Lyanage, R. Montgomery, 

K. Paschke, A. Puckett, B. Wojtsekhowski
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SBS project overview
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First experiment was formulated 17 years ago in 2007
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Talks of the first MPS meeting

May 8, 2008 - from 9:30 AM EDT
JLAB CC, room A110

Structure of the organization, C. Perdrisat

The Goals of the Meeting, F. Garibaldi

MPS parameters and components, B. Wojtsekhowski
MPGD-GEM Tracking, E. Cisbani

Experiments with recoil polarimetry, J. Annand
Resonance in pion-N, R. Gilman

Form factors experiments
GMP, B. Wojtsekhowski
GEP, L. Pentchev
GMN, B. Quinn (presented by G. Franklin)
GEN, G. Cates

J/Psi experiment(s), F. Garibaldi
Charm at JLab, E. Chudakov

Pion Form Factor at high Q2, B. Wojtsekhowski

Test QCD at low W high Q2, R. Lindgren

A1n with MPS, N. Liyanage

SI-DIS: Transversity, E. Cisbani
MPS particle identification, F. Garibaldi
6 GeV experiment, X.Jiang
MPS experiment parameters, B. Wojtsekhowski

PV with MPS - K. Paschke

Funding status
INFN start-up tracking project, F. Garibaldi
MRI on GEM development for FPP, V. Punjabi
last slide of Experiments with recoil polarimetry, J. Annand

Summary and discussion on our plan of actions, E. Cisbani
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Meeting in 2008
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Fourth SuperBigbite Spectrometer Meeting

March 19, 2010 - from 9:30 AM until 5:00 PM EDT
JLAB ARC 231/233

March 20, 2010 - from 10:00 AM until 12:00 PM EDT
JLAB ARC 231/233

phone lines:
877-366-0711 (US)

302-709-8446 (international)
866-627-1651 (Ca)

participant code 36791072#

- Session I: (chair: Fatiha Benmokhtar)

09:30 SBS Management Perspective , Kees De Jager (15+5)

09:50 SBS Magnet, Review of Modifications, and Efforts to Acquire the Magnet , John Le Rose (15+5)

10:10 Design and status of the SBS Front Tracker , Evaristo Cisbani (15+5)

10:30 TreeSearch Track Reconstruction, Ole Hansen (15+5)

10:50 Coffee Break

- Session II: (chair: Mahbub Khandaker)

11:05 Status of GEp(5) experiment, Mark Jones (15+5)

11:25 Progress on the GEn(2) polarized He-3 target, Gordon Cates (15+5)

11:45 A summary talk on approved experiments , B. Wojtsekhowski (15+5)

12:15 Group Photo at Cebaf Center (on cafeteria deck) 

12:25-1:30 Lunch

- Session III: (chair: Gregg Franklin)

13:30 The HERMES RICH as SBS hadrons identification detector , Raffaele De Leo (15+5)
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13:50 MC of Cherenkov Counter (RICH system), Charles Hyde (15+5)

14:10 DAQ & Trigger , Ole Hansen (15+5)

14:35 Deep Phi , Eric Fuchey (20+5)

15:00 Coffee Break

- Session IV: (chair: Seamus Riordan)

15:15 A1n, Nilanga Liyanage (20+5)

15:40 Measurement of the d/u ratio: update on the tritium target design, Patricia Solvignon (20+5)

16:05 Discussion

19:00 Collaboration dinner: Olive Garden

Saturday, March 20th 2010
JLAB ARC 231/233

- Session V: (chair: Bogdan Wojtsekhowski )

10:00 Design of SBS Hadron Calorimeter, Fatiha Benmokhtar (15+5)

10:20 MC simulation of Calorimeters, Counting rates, Sergey Abrahamyan (15+5)

10:40 Semi-Inclusive DIS with BB+SBS, two new physics ideas , Andrew Puckett (20+5)

11:05 Recoil-Neutron Polarimetry and New GEn Measurements in Hall-A , John Annand (20+5)

11:30 BigBite Status Report, Aidan Kelleher (15+5)

11:55 More Discussion

Meeting in 2010
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Meeting in 2014
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Super Bigbite Collaboration Meeting

July 13-14, 2017   at JLab   (Room ARC 231/233)

Available off-site by Phone Line and by Bluejeans

            US 888-240-2560
            International Numbers
            Bluejeans Remote Desktop

            Access code: 9989030149

Thursday July 13, 2017, Room ARC 231/233

Session I Welcome and Overview Chair: Puckett
09:00 Seamus Riordan Welcome / Collaboration Status 10 min
09:10 Bogdan Wojtsekhowski SBS overview & status 20+10 min
09:40 Mark Jones SBS Project management 15+5 min
10:00 Cynthia Keppel Hall A and Schedule Update 20+5 min

Session II Experiment Updates and Student Projects Chair: Jones
10:25 John Annand GEn/GMn by polarization Transfer 17+3 min

COFFEE 15 min

11:00 Kijun Park Meson Structure Function Run Group 15+5 min
11:20 Andrew Puckett SIDIS and A1n 12+3 min
11:35 Freddy Obrecht E02-013 Analysis 20+5 min

LUNCH 12:00-13:30

Session III SBS Installation and Equipment I Chair: Quinn
13:30 Robin Wines SBS engineering, design, procurement 25+10 min
14:05 Kondo Gnanvo Polarimeter GEMs 25+5 min
14:35 Evaristo Cisbani BigBite / SBS Front-Tracker GEM 25+5 min

COFFEE 15 min

15:20 Danning Di GEMS - High Rate Management 18+2 min
15:40 Paolo Musico GEM readout and DAQ 25+5 min
16:10 Doug Higinbotham BB preparation for SBS runs 20+5 min
16:35 Bob Michaels Fastbus Tests 17+3 min
16:55 Alexandre Camsonne DAQ 25+5 min

ADJOURN

Friday July 14, 2017, Room ARC 231/233

Session IV SBS Equipment II Chair: Wojtsekhowski
09:00 Andrew Puckett RICH Detector 12+3 min
09:15 Seamus Riordan Software Progress and Tasks 20+5 min
09:40 Eric Fuchey Tracking and Background Calculations 25+5 min

COFFEE 15 min

10:25 Guido Urciuoli Silicon Tracker 17+3 min
10:45 Juan Carlos Cornejo HCal 12+3 min
11:00 Brian Quinn HCal Electronics 15+5 min
11:20 Rachel Montgomery RTPC Simulation for TDIS 12+3 min
11:35 Silviu Covrig Cryo Target / 3He 12+3 min

LUNCH 11:50-13:30

Session V SBS Equipment III Chair: Riordan
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13:30 Caesar Jackson ECal 25+10 min
14:05 Gordon Cates SBS/A1n 3He Targets 20+5 min
14:30 Todd Averett GRINCH 17+3 min
14:50 Evan McClellan GRINCH VETROC 12+3 min

COFFEE 15 min

15:20 Rachel Montgomery NINO / BigBite Hodoscope 12+3 min
15:35 Peter Monaghan Coordinate Detector 17+3 min

Session VI GMn Preparations
15:55 Brian Quinn Workforce / Students / Tasks 30 min

ADJOURN

Add your talks from the CUE to
/group/halla/www/hallaweb/html/12GeV/SuperBigBite/meetings/col_13jul17/talks

or e-mail them to Juan Carlos Cornejo
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Meeting in 2017
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Meeting in 2023 https://indico.jlab.org/event/721/
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Links:

Registration

Participants

 Adhikari , Devi Virginia Tech adhidevi@isu.edu

 Alsalmi , Sheren King Saud
University

sheren@jlab.org

 Androic , Darko University of
Zagreb

androic@jlab.org

 Armstrong , David W&M rom@jlab.org

 Averett , Todd William & Mary tdaver@wm.edu

 Ayerbe Gayoso , Carlos William and
Mary

gayoso@jlab.org

 Bai , Xinzhan UVa xb4zp@virginia.edu

 Boer , Marie Virginia Tech mboer@vt.edu

 Boyd , John University of
Virginia

jab7bp@virginia.edu

 Brash , Edward CNU Brash@jlab.org

 Bukhari , Masroor Jazan
University

mbukhari@gmail.com

 Camsonne , Alexandre JLab camsonne@jlab.org

 Cates , Gordon University of
Virginia,
Charlottesville,
VA

gdc4k@virginia.edu

 Caylor , Jimmy JLab jcaylor@jlab.org

 Chahili , Faraz Syracuse
University

fchahili@syr.edu

 Chatterjee , Sayak University of
Massachusetts

sayakchatter@umass.edu

 Cisbani , Evaristo INFN Rome evaristo.cisbani@roma1.infn.it

 Covrig Dusa , Silviu Jefferson Lab covrig@jlab.org

 Dao , Minh University of
Virginia

mnd7yz@virginia.edu

 Datta , Provakar UConn pdbforce@jlab.org

 Dhital , Sarashowati Hampton
University

saru@jlab.org

 Dutta , Dipangkar Mississippi
State
University

d.dutta@msstate.edu

 Fuchey , Eric Mississippi
State
University

efuchey@jlab.org

 Gaskell , Dave JLab gaskelld@jlab.org

 Gautam , Prakash University of
Virginia

photon@virginia.edu

 Ghosh , Chandan JLab chandan@jlab.org

 Gilfoyle , Gerard University of
Richmond

gilfoyle@jlab.org

 Gomina , Mahmoud Virginia Tech mgomina@vt.edu

 Hamilton , David University of
Glasgow

dhamilto@jlab.org

 Hansen , Ole Jefferson Lab ole@jlab.org

 Haththotuwa Gamage , Vimukthi University of
Virginia

vph7xu@virginia.edu

 Henry , William Jefferson Lab Wmhenry@jlab.org

SBS Collaboration Meeting

SBS Collaboration Meeting
July 17 -18, 2023
Jefferson Lab
Newport News, VA United States

Participants List
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 Higinbotham , Douglas JLab doug@jlab.org

 Holmstrom , Timothy Longwood
University

Holmstromtk@longwood.edu

 Hunt , Nikolas UConn nikolas.hunt@uconn.edu

 Hurley , Andrew UMass
Amherst

andrewhurley@umass.edu

 Jackson , Jack William and
Mary

cmjackson@wm.edu

 Jeffas , Sean University of
Virginia

sj9ry@virginia.edu

 Jones , Donald JSA jonesdc@jlab.org

 Jones , Mark Jefferson Lab jones@jlab.org

 Keppel , Cynthia Thomas
Jefferson
National
Accelerator
Facility

keppel@jlab.org

 King , Paul Ohio
University

pking@jlab.org

 Koenemann , Jacob University of
Virginia,
Charlottesville,
VA

bxy3zr@virginia.edu

 Kumar , Krishna UMass,
Amherst

kkumar@umass.edu

 Lashley-Colthirst , Nathaniel Hampton
University

nathaniel.lashley@gmail.com

 Lassiter , Steven JLAB lassiter@jlab.org

 Liyanage , Nilanga University of
Virginia
Department of
Physics

nilanga@virginia.edu

 Lowry , Michael Christopher
Newport
University

michael.lowry.20@cnu.edu

 Marinaro , Ralph University of
Glasgow

r3m3usa@aim.com

 Marinaro , Ralph University of
Glasgow

ralphmm@jlab.org

 McMurtry , Jacob UVA rby2vw@virginia.edu

 Mederos , Braian University of
Virginia,
Charlottesville,
VA

braguacho@gmail.com

 Michaels , Robert Jefferson Lab rom@jlab.org

 Monaghan , Peter CNU/JLab peter@jlab.org

 Montgomery , Rachel University of
Glasgow

Rachel.Montgomery@glasgow.ac.uk

 Nelyubin , Vladimir UVA nelyubin@jlab.org

 Nguyen , Huong University of
Virginia

htn3r@virginia.edu

 Niculescu , Ioana James
Madison
University

niculemi@jmu.edu

 Nycz , Michael University of
Virginia

mnycz@jlab.org

 Park , Sanghwa Jefferson Lab sanghwa@jlab.org

 Paschke , Kent UVa paschke@virginia.edu

 Penman , Gary University of
Glasgow

g.penman.1@research.gla.ac.uk

 Pentchev , Lubomir JLab pentchev@jlab.org

 Perrino , Roberto INFN roberto.perrino@le.infn.it

 Poudel , Jiwan JLab jpoudel@jlab.org

 Puckett , Andrew University of
Connecticut

andrew.puckett@uconn.edu

 Purijjala Lindagawa Gedara , Bhasitha Thuthimal Dharmasena University of
Virginia

bp2sq@virginia.edu

 Radyushkin , Anatoly ODU/JLAB radyush@jlab.org
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 Radyushkin , Anatoly ODU/JLAB radyush@jlab.org

 Rathnayake , Anuruddha University of
Virginia

adr4zs@virginia.edu

 Raydo , Benjamin JLab braydo@jlab.org

 Richards , Ryan University of
Virginia

wsk4cj@virginia.edu

 Risso , Angelo CNU angelo.rosso.19@cnu.edu

 Satnik , Maria W&M msatnik@jlab.org

 Shahinyan , Albert AANL: shahinya@jlab.org

 Su , Jhih-Ying UMass
Amherst

jhihyingsu@umass.edu

 Szumila-Vance , Holly JLab hszumila@jlab.org

 Tadepalli , Arun Jefferson Lab arunts@jlab.org

 Tang , Liguang JLab tangl@jlab.org

 Tireman , William Northern
Michigan
University

wtireman@nmu.edu

 Tobias , William Dept of
Physics,
University of
Virginia

tobias@jlab.org

 Urciuoli , Guido Maria INFN, Rome guido.maria.urciuoli@roma1.infn.it

 Wertz , Ezekiel William & Mary ewertz@wm.edu

 Wines , Robin JLAB wines@jlab.org

 Wojtsekhowski , Bogdan TJNAF bogdanw@jlab.org

 Zhang , Xiang university of
virginia

qkb5up@virginia.edu

12000 Jefferson Avenue, Newport News, VA 23606
Phone: 17572697426 contact ketzner@jlab.org

Privacy and Security Notice

total of 85 participants 



Ph.D. student graduations by 2024, 2025, 2026

10

GMn + nTPE:
ü Vanessa Brio
ü Leonard Giuseppe Re 
ü Ralph
ü Nathaniel
ü John Boyd
ü Anuruddha
ü Chris Jantzi
      Provakar
      Sebastian
 Faraz
 Maria
 Zeke
  Kate
  Jack
  Hunter
  Jacob
  Braian
 
GEn + GEn-RP 
ü Sean
ü Gary
 Bhasitha
 Vimukthi  
  Sarashowati
 

The number of graduate students
 on the SBS experiments (Hall A)

• UVa  - 9+1
• W&M  - 4+1
• INFN  - 2
• HU  - 1+1
• UConn  - 2+1+1?
• Glasgow  - 2+1
• VT  - 1
• UMass  - 1
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https://indico.jlab.org/event/878/SBS collaboration meeting 2024  
 
September 12 (Thursday): 9 am – 5 pm in Auditorium 
 
Session 1,      moderator   – Bob Michaels 
 
9:00  Open remarks       10’ - Bogdan 
 
9:10   Hall A run plan for GEp and detectors*   20’ – Mark Jones 
 
9:30   Hall A design for GEp      25’ – Robin Wines 
 
9:55   Physics of the nucleon Form Factors   25’ – Gordon Cates 
 
10:20 GEp status: safety/students/manpower     25’- Evaristo Cisbani (zoom) 
 
10:45 GEp electron arm, ECAL     25’ - Donald Jones 
 
11:10 Morning tea -  20’ 
 
11:30 GEp electron arm, CDET     20’- Peter Monaghan 
 
11:50 Lunch  
 
Session 2,      moderator   – Mark Jones 
 
1:30 Overview/status of GMn/GEn analysis   40’- Andrew Puckett 
 
2:10 GEn-RP/KLL analysis      20’- Jiwan Poudel 
 
2:30 GEM trackers lessons/status    30’ – Nilanga/Ching Him 
 
3:00 He-3 target lessons/status for SIDIS    30’ - Gordon Cates 
 
3:30 Afternoon tea - 20’ 
 
3:50’ DAQ lessons/status      30’ – Alex Camsonne 
 
4:20 HCAL lessons/status      20’ – Jiwan Poudel 
 

 
September 13 (Friday): 8:30am – 4:30 pm in room L102 
============================== 
 
Session 3,      moderator   – Michael Kohl 
 
8:30 SBS layout in Hall C      30’ - Steve Lassiter 
 
9:00 SBS in Hall C - physics to do: SIDIS    20’ – Andrew Puckett 
 
9:20 SBS in Hall C - physics to do:  TDIS  20’ - Rachel Montgomery (zoom) 
 
9:40 SBS in Hall C - physics to do: pol WACS   20’ – Gabriel Niculescu 
 
10:00 Morning tea + Photo -30’ 
 
10:30 Neutrino recent experiment and AVFF  20’ - Michael Kordosky 
 
10:50 SBS in Hall C - physics to do: sFF    20’ - Kent Paschke 
 
11:10 New physics to do: Axial-Vector FF   20’ – Jim Napolitano 
 
11:30 More physics: f-meson electro-production  20’ - Charles Hyde 
 
11:50 Lunch  
    
Session 4,      moderator   – Alex Camsonne 
 
1:30 Combined report from all GMn Ph.D. students  30’ – Provakar Datta 
 
2:00 Combined report from all GEn  Ph.D. students  30’ – Hunter Presley 
 
Poster session,     organizer  - Eric 
   
2:30 for 90’  
 
GMn analysis(Eric); nTPE analysis(Eric), GEn analysis(Hunter*), GEn-RP 
analysis(David*), KLL analysis(Andrew*); 
 


